from Pakistan (22 doctors) and India (22 doctors) were the most common represent-
ing 34% of all attendees.

On average, 16 doctors attended each programme (4–33) with IMG doctors
recruited to positions in Emergency Medicine the most represented, accounting for
35.11% of attendees (Table 1).

Pre-Employment Findings
One hundred and fifteen attendees (115/131), representing an 87.8% response

rate, completed the pre-work survey. The majority of doctors had either attended
(75/115, 65.2%) or booked (7/115, 6.1%) to attend the GMCWelcome to UK Prac-
tice (WtUKP) course.

Of pre-employment difficulties experienced, doctors found opening a bank ac-